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IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
E/S New Battle Grove Road,
72 ft. N of ¢/l Eder Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
7803 New Battle Grove Road
15th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
7th Councilmanic District
Scott Carpenter, et ux * Case No. %6~2-A
Petitioners
* * * * * * * * . * x

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSTIONS QOF TLAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Variance for the property located at 7803 New Battle Grove Road in eastern
Baltimore County. The Petition is filed by Scott Carpenter and Karen
Carpenter, his wife, property owners. Variance relief is requested from
Sections 1B02.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) to per-
mit a side yard setback of 3 ft. in lieu of 7 ft. for a garage. The sub-
ject property and requested relief are more particularly shown on Petition-

ers' Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Zoning Vari-

ance.

This matter was originally filed as an administrative variance, pursu-
ant to Section 26-127 of the Baltimore County Code. That section allows
this Zoning Commissioner to grant zoning relief without conducting a pub-
lic hearing in some circumstances. However, in this case, after the post-
ing of the property with a description of the relief sought, a request for
public hearing was made by Raymond L. Sweet, adjoining property owner.
Thus, as required by law, the matter was scheduled for public hearing.

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case were the Petition-
ers/co-property owners, Scott Carpenter and Karen Carpenter. Mr. Sweet
appeared as a Protestant, as did Kathleen Hagy, who also resides adjacent
to the property.

Testimony and evidence presented by the Petitioner was that Mr. and

Mrs. Carpenter have resided on the subject site since 1990. This is a
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rectangularly shaped lot in the Battle Grove Manor subdivision of eastern
Baltimore County. Presently, the site is improved with an existing éingle
family dwelling, a shed, a tree house and the subject garage. The subdivi-
sion contains moderately sized single family dwellings on individual lots.
However, row homes are located across the street from the subject property.

Mr. Carpenter is in the construction/contracting business. A photo-
graph of his truck, with lettering identifying same as owned by SC Con-
tracting Company, was presented at the hearing. He testified that, due
to the requirements of his growing family, additional storage space was
needed. Thus, he constructed the existing garage. Numerous photographs of
the garage were submitted which shows that same has been substantially
completed. The giructure is under roof and the walls have been finished,
however, a limited amount of exterior siding work and finishing must be
completed. The garadge is 14 ft. x 25 ft. in dimension and 17 ft. in
height.

As to its proposed purpose, the first floor of same will he utilized
to store family goods and household items. The second floor will be used
for other personal items.

As to the testimony of Mr. Sweet and Ms. Hagy, they object to the
gize and location of the garage. They believe that it overwhelms the
landscape and are particularly troubled over the fact that it was con-
structed without a permit. Ms. Hagy noted in particular that she had made
certain improvements to her lot and had been required to carefully follow
the County's rules and ordinances. She resents the fact that Mr. Carpen-
ter did not follow the same procedure.

Tt is difficult to have any sympathy for Mr. Carpenter as it relates

to this case. The public is deemed to have knowledge of the zoning regula-



tions and building codes in Baltimore County. Moreover, as a contractar,
Mr. Carpenter, clearly, should have known that a permit was required.

The site plan which was submitted (Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1) shows
that +the subject garage is not the only improvement to the property which
is proposed. In addition to the garage, the Petitioner proposes construct-
ing a 12 % 26 ft. addition to the house. This addition will maintain a 3
ft. setback to the property line. Moreover, a 16 x 14 ft. breezeway is
proposed which will connect from the rear of the house to the garage. The
breezeway and garage will also maintain a 3 ft. side yard setback, thus,
there will be a continuous line of building 3 ft. from the property Line.
If the garage were not attached to the house, a height variance would be
needed for the structure as presently built. Section 400.3 of the BCZR
limits dJdetached accessory structures, including garages, tco a height of 15
ft.

In my judgment, a grant of the variance to allow all of the proposed
construction would be inappropriate. It would result in an unbroken wall
of building from the front of the house to the rear of the garage. In my
judgment.,, this would adversely impact neighhboring properties and present
an overcrowding of the subject property. Although the garage was con-
structed illegally, it seems appropriate to permit same to remain as con-
structed and grant a height variance from Section 400.3. Thus, no further
improvements can be made to the property other than what is now construct-
aed. However, the garage can remain.‘ Such a ruling prchibits additional
construction on the side of the house which reduces the distance presently
maintained between the Petitioners' dwelling and Ms. Hagy's property.
Moreover, the breezeway should not be permitted so as to maintain the open

area between the rear of the house and the garage.
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Based on these factors, I will deny the variance which has been peti-

tioned, however, grant approval of a variance from Section 400.3. More-

ogver, the relief granted shall be restricted.

In addition to prohibiting additional building to the house and the
breezeway, there shall be no other building on this site. If the Petition-
Rlso, the garage

should consider relocating.

ers need more room, they

cannot be used for any dwelling purposes, nor in connection with any com-
mercial or business enterprise. I will also provide the Zoning Enforce-

ment office with the right of reasonable access to ensure compliance with

these restrictions.

an order, as outlined above, is in my judgment consistent with the

purposes of Section 307.1 of the BCZR and the case law.

This property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and

is subject to compliance with the recommendations made by the Department

of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM), dated July
26, 1995, pursuant to Section 500.14 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regula-
tions (BCZR). The relief granted herein shall be conditioned upon Peti-

tioner's compliance with said findings.
and public

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property,

hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief

requested should be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County this /' day of September 1995, that a variance from Section

1B02.3 of the BCZR to permit a 3 ft. aide yard setback in lieu of 7 f£ft.

for a garage, be an is hereby DENIED; and,

£l

5%
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 400.3 of the Balti-

more County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to allow an accessory structure

(detached garage) with a height of 17 ft., in lieu of the required 15 ft.,

- -
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be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions

which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk
until such time as the 30 day appellate process
from this Order has expired. If, for whatever
reason, thig Order is reversed, the Petitioners
would be required to return, and be responsible
for returning, said property to its original
condition.

2. The Petitioners shall not allow or cause the
accessory structure to be converted to a second
dwelling unit and/or apartment. The garage shall
contain no living or sleeping quarters, and no
kitchen or bathroom facilities.

3. There shall be no commercial or business
activity conducted from the garage and that same
shall be used only for purposes accessory to the
residential character of the lot.

4. The Petitioner shall comply with all
requirements of the Department of Environmental
Protection and Resource Management as set forth
in their comment dated July 26, 199%, attached
hereto and made a part thereof.

5. Upon request and reasonable notice, the
Petitioner shall permit a representative of the
Zoning Enforcement Division to make an inspection
of the subject property to ensure compliance with
this Order.

6. The Petitioners shall not be allowed to
construct additional structures on the subject
property including but not limited to additions
to the house or other accessory structures.

7. When applying for a building permit, the
site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

TRRaNCE B SODT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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Suite 112 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MDD 21204 (410) 887-4386

September 14, 1995

Mr. and Mrs. Scott Carpenter
7803 New Battle Grove Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

RE: Case No. 96-2-A
Petition for Zoning Variance
Location: 7803 MNew Battle Grove Road

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Carpenter:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petition for Variance has been granted, with restrictions, in
accordance with the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require addition-
al information concerning filing bn appeal., please feel free to contact our
Appeals Clerk at 887-3353.

Very truly yours,

awrence L, Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner
LES s mmn
att.

9N Printad with Saybean lnk
on Raaycled Papar



Petition for Administrg?t(iave Variance
—_ 2_,
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 903 wew HTLE GroJ€E 20
which is presently zoned D@ S:—S

‘This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the deseription and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

/BOZ~3(-EZ- C.3.7A Les ”>7‘c>permu# a 37 sre ycm-'f o Jrew of 727

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the foilowing reasens: {indlcate hardship or

practical difficuity) i
FAMELY  Growmns  AIEFT fooma

( Scer ofba ?f'&)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agres to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon fillng of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restristions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

I'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that Ifwe are the
legal owner(s} of the property which 1s the subject of thls Petltion,

Contract Purchaser/Lessea Legal Owner(s):
S(,OTT (ﬁi‘ﬂh»fnv\-»
[Type or Pnnt Name) (Type or Print Nama)
Signature Signature
Address {Type or PrinpName)

City State Zipsode

Attorney tor Petitioner

03 pew BArril Grede._go {I7003)

(Type or Print Name) Address Phone No
AR . Mo 27222
City State Zipcode
Sighature Name, Address and phone number of representative  to be contected

SeorT Gmprwm—

Address Phone No Name

, 789% P BATIE GROKE B Y 22003y
City State Zipcode . Address Phone No.
A Public Hearlng having been requested and/or found fo be required. i Is ordered by the loning Commissionet of Balimore County, This ___ day of _ 18

thal the subject mailer of this petilian be set for a public heoring , adverlised, as required by the Loning Regulations of Bathmore County, In two newspapers of general
arculahon throughout Baltimare County, and that the properly be reposted

Ioning Commissioner of Balhmare County

- REVIEWED BY: ()/C .. DATE '—7/5/?‘ CAY,  Pratad wih Soybaan ink ITEM #: —C
(: é C\}]& on Recycled Papor -
ESTIMATED POSTING DATE: _ 'T'Z// & /’ A
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- t of
Af f id.aVit K:llsnuill)ll:;(s):r;)tive Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltiimore County, as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiani(s) and that Affiant(s) 1s/are compelent to
testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the [uture with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at W JE€ o
. address
AR UD Mo ez
Biaty

" Chy Zip Code

That based upon personal knowiedge, the following are the facts upon which 1iwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address: (indicate hardshlp or practical difficulty}

L pERwr Aoord
Arso WPTH N0 BAserm awT ol T FC P00
spacE AT A  For SrthnscE of friy [Py,

That Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a protest is filed, Affiani(s) will be required to pay a reposting and advertising fee and
may be required to provide additional information. F

LA (N
(signature) —
{type of print name) ‘

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

“type of print name) ¥

I HERERY CERTIFY, this .{ day of T (_} 1% '?‘ .19 5 X before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, ;x:rsonaTTy appeared

v@w

the Affiants(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiantt(s), and made oath in due form of law
that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and beticf,

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

__pls(qa ' }g@ﬁg&_ﬁ_@m&
date ' ARY PUBLIC

My Comumission Expires: q {( 1 (?5—.




® ® S-2-A4
0 S R

EXAMPLE 3 — Zoning Description - 3 copies

Three copies of the zoning description of your property are reguired. This is a sample
to help you with the descripbion - DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR "FILL-IN THE BLANK". Type or
print the description on 8-1/2" x 11" paper. COPIES OF DEEDS CANNOT BE USED FOR THE
DESCRIPTION., The zmoning descoripltion must be in the following form:

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 7?0 2 NEN 6/5’77(( ()((" oyE .08

{address)

Beginning alt a point on Lhe SDJTI/ (’:f"ifh“f side of ["Vf{i‘} {?);"’776: G(?Q‘/{”

{notrth, south, east or west) {(name of

ANYLES /
L, AFAR I which is —Z-‘Q

streel on which property fronts) {number of feet of right-of-way width)}

/ ' i
widae at the distance of 777 é\’}({SE of the

(numbar of feel) (north, south, east or west)}

centerline of Lhe nearest improved intersecting street EY)F{L{,« &Oﬁ[:)

/ (name of street)
o
{number ol feelt of right-of-way width)
i

Block __[_—:"‘).__, Section Fijfb;_m_ in the subdivision of 6/‘)7‘7 / E (;{!C”/C /V}ANG}K-»

(name of subdivision)

which is wide. *Being Lot # ]r .

as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book i /g , Folio ﬂ(;é ., conlaining

q’%")i’ & . Msgo known as /73073 N Eoy AT G{E-GU@ {20,
{square feel or acres) (property address)

and localed in the l; Election District, z Councilmanic District.

*Tf your properly is nol recorded by Plat Baok and Follo Humber,
Lhen DO NOT attempt to use lhe Lot, Block and Subdivision
description as shown, instead state: YAs recorded in Deed

Liber _ , Folio " and include Lhe measurements and

directions {meles and bounds only) here and on the plat in the

correct location.

Typical metes and bounds: ®.87 12' 13" E. 321.1 ft., 5.18B

27' 03" E.87.2 ft., §.62 19' 00" wWw. 318 1., and N,08 15 - :
22" W. 80 fr. to the place of beginning.

CK/RESID (TRTSOPH)
REVISED 5/16/94

e e ] 10



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING -2
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Towsen, Maryland
District... /£ . Dete of Posting. /./{_’ (. .
Posted fOr! .oecomooccnua-n %’ﬂﬂﬂ.ﬁf ........................... e ———e e ———n e
Petitioner: ____j..?;@Zf.?f.. A !.2—.-’-.‘:'1--.45"_‘;7_‘1.-6..1_25'.1/_-, ........................................
Location of propcty:--Z?{ZQ---ﬂfﬂ.@ﬂe,é’fﬂ.ﬂ_-_@éa ......................................
Location of Signs: ....4?::”.‘3’,2.’..-2?’2“Kgf{rﬂfxﬁmﬂzé,__éﬂl’h-ﬁl‘:g ...............
Remarks: e e e - ——— e e o ———————— i o 1 o 0 e e
Posted by __.-. % ..................... Date of return; _-Z L, _.ZZ: ..........

Fumber of Signss: /




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING G¥-2
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Towsen, Maryland
Distrlt....... LT Date of Posting. .2/ >0 20 oo
Posted for: .. oeooooo é HIAHED o e ——————————
Petitioner: .......-ScoTl 2 AT roar Ly preny Lo
Location of pm:--z.z?g---/gfﬂﬁ&éf./&_é’.".!@_-.&&. ____________________________________
Location of Signs: --.‘.Lf‘!;z--:f.ﬁ?..c.(:éé‘l;’;_ﬁ:n%'}ﬂ -.'21.’...7((..__éﬂ:ﬁ';c-%:!f.:&------......,..-.-
Remarks: e e cem e emcmccm e m—— . e e e e e o 0 e e

Number of Signes __/
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD.,

b@///:ﬂ Y 10795
THIS IS TC CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of L successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on .19 ?;(

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

Q M enncisor-

LEGAL AD, - TOWSON
Prbisher




111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, M) 21204

LAY,
] r\) 1{\>

Baltimore Countly Government
Office of Zoning Adminisiration
and Development Management

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations require that notice be given to

the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions
which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting
a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petiticner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2} Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.
NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNCLD JABLON, I@JZL\J

For newspaper advertising:

Ttem No.: O c;
Petitioner: gcaﬂ—- (’,"le-ﬁ:)f\\l"t(,(’h,
Location: 2%0% WEW RATIE ok @ . C&m\)ﬂ k-f-.gw_,f{i)
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
. & .. i

NAME: &O’IT C ﬂ‘ﬂPE‘}J‘T A
wooress: 29035  p)ERY BATVE gpods  fap

(L ed o7, P, 2 Ve el

piong NuMBER: YO 77 AN Y

AJ:ggs
(Revised 04,09/93)

Prioined an Bacyriont Pages

(410) 887-3353

/3
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING FY— Py 4
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
T .- B

istrct... L7 , Date of Posting. .2 %’,?Zﬂ” .....
Posted for: ._---..ﬁoﬁf./ - ——m——— —_— mmmemmmem——————-

-

Petitioner: .. - — -

Location of pm:,Z?.?:‘i.--.A{i’.---éfZZ’Z’: ..... L ’.../.e..§"_ .........................................

------------

-------------------------------------------------------------- -

_ B Ly sz ed aé Yokl ﬁw:_y_“_éﬁ{_«éz__ QP/:U:/J CL_-'Z"—'?/w ;;’g:z{:%«-- R

tocation of Signe:. L T2 2ERCS LK L.
n‘mhl i - e e e s e e e G e . - ke Yk ey ST D e A i Y da ek SR TSP D AN o W S A e S W
Posted by _.._. ¢//- A Dats of return:---../‘..:"’...zj.------_.._--_.._--.
Signa
Rumber of Signes /
t
— r T "('Vﬂdﬂwrn:vln--;mlbeHfi‘”
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BALTIMORE  JUNTY, MARYLAND No (
OFFICE OF FSNANCE - REVENUE DIVISION ’
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

 J0/2O/TS e KOO 6/50

wone_3____ 10 09
/@,ﬂmﬁe L Spret”
@/Mb/é%ﬂf o Chmissivacs Odber
6///4‘/ ol ki 135 I RS o

GALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER

FOR;

DISTRIBUTION
WHITE - GASHIER  PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER

k.

T TR Y ey TEEE A 5o, TGRPARTITRARGTI TR

= L
BALTIMORE  DUNTY, MARYLAND N, | DT75B3Y
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION -

MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

J0/28/7S " seeom K- 0D /50
AID. 00

DATE.

AMOUNT...j_
nzc:weu ,}'\ /[,ua } kA aé Z /7W1 ZL

/éf,ﬂxﬂ/éﬂm Céf)f}/r HI S8 s ) Orler
;o 113 AN 32140
(é?/f/ kot s e ’

GAL!DATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER

L %% PiNK - AGENCY  VELLOW - CUSTOMER
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BALTIMORE CuUUNTY, MARYLAND No.
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
MISCELLANECUS CASH RECEIPY

DATE 7/g/f( ACCOUNT O/~ 6/5/

Lhoo: O6

e ki, de ”
2y =77 AMOUNT 85' ¢ K
(6'}(,‘;!/;47‘(,/“}(07("*' 75‘03 A/,ju.., (Baddte &roc Op

RECEIVED
FROM:

o6 - #es Locinnel — _STJO- o
S0 /stu, B (AP L

FoR: f Ese o

BRATAHOZASHTLHRE $85.00
BA COLLE LAANGY-4-90

VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER

DiST
I‘I‘Fg ER  PINK - AGENCY  YELLOW - CUSTOMER



REQUEST FOR HEARING

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY:

Re: Case Number: 96 Q /:"
Potitioner(s): ..{Zﬂ# éuﬁ (FEMJ f}: (
weatton: 28203 Vet B ML GRVE KD
wonns JBH 0. 198 IR

- /(IQYMA’W:D b SwEE T

Neoe(B) - (TYPE OR PRINT)

{¥ }Legal Owners { } Residents, of

780 L w L A€ G v D

Addreas

BaLTo 2D 1422 Yp. £27:39%7

City/State/2ip Code

which is located approximately ﬂ ‘0 JM E ﬁ)‘Tfeet Erom the

property which is the subject of the shove petition, do hereby formally

request that a public hearing be set in this matter.

W&MNZ~¥?75“

Signature Date




‘ Baltimore County Government ‘

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue )
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

July 17, 1995

NOTICE OF CASE NUMBER ASSIGNMENT

Re: CASE NUMBER: 96-2-R (Item 6)
7803 Wew Battle Grove Road
E/S New Battle Grove Road, 72' ¥ of ¢/l Eder Road
15th Election Digtrict - 7th Councilmanic

Please be advised that your Petition for Administrative Zoning Varlance has been assigned the above case

number. Contact made with this office regarding the status of this case should reference the case nimber and
be directed to 887-3391. This notice also serves as a refresher regarding the administrative process.

1) Your property should have heen posted on or before July 16, 1995. The closing date (July 31, 1995) is
the deadline for a neighbor to file a formal request for a public hearing. After the closing date, the file
will be reviewed by the Zoning or Deputy Zoning Commissioner. They mey (a) grant the requested relief, (b
deny the requested relief, or (c} demand that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive
written notificatlon as to whethsr er not your pet.‘:tion has been granted, denled, or will go to public hearing.

2} In cases requiring public hearing (whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by Order of the
Commissioper), the property will be reposted and notice of the bearing will appear in a Baltimore Coumty
newspaper. Charges related to the reposting and newspsper advertising are payable by the petitioner(s).

3) Please be advised that you must return the sign and post to this effice. They may be returmed after the
closing date. Failure to peturn the sign and post will result in a $60.00 charge.

PLEASE UNDERSTAND THAT ON THE DATE AFTER THE POSTING PERIOD, THE
PROCESS IS NOT COMPLETE. THE FILE MUST GO THROUGH FINAL REVIEW. ORDERS
ARE NOT AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION VIA PICK-UP. WHEN READY, THE ORDER
WILL BE FORWARDED TO YOU VIA FIRST CLASS MATL.

Arnold Jablon
birector
Department of Permits and Development Matnagement

ces  Scott and Karen Carpenter

-

o, Printed with Soybean ink
%9 on Racycled Papar

-
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Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

July 13, 1995

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissicner of Baltimore Caunty, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 11l W. Chesapeake hvenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or .
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 96-2-A (Item 6)

7803 New Battle Grove Road

£/S New Battle Grove Road, 72* K of c/1 Eder Road

15th Election District - 7th Councilmanic

Legal Owner{s): Scott Carpenter and Karen Carpenter

HEARING: THURSDAY, AUGUST 24, 1995 at 11:00 s.m. in Room 118, 01d Courthouse.

Variance to permit a 3-foot side yard in lleu of 7 feet.

B St

Arnold Jablon
Director
Department of Permits and Development Management

vH Scott and Karen Carpenter
Raymon L. Sweet

NOTES: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAFEAKE AVENUE ON THE HEARING DATE.
(2) HEARTNGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353,
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

on Recycled Paper

@ Printed wih Soybean Ink
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TO: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
August 3, 1995 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Scott Carpenter )
7803 Kew Battle Grove Road
Baltimore, MD 21222
477-2828

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 96-2-R (Item &)

7803 New Battle Grove Road

E/S Wew Battle Grove Road, 72' N of ¢/1 Eder Road

15th Rlection Distriect - 7th Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Scott Carpenter and Karen Carpenter

HEARING: THURSDAY, AUGUST 24, 1995 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 118, 0ld Courthouse.

Variance to permit a 3~foot side yard in lieu of 7 feet.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CRLL 887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE RND/OR HERRING, PLERSE CALL 887-3391.
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@ounty Bourd of Appeals of Baltimare Gounty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

Hearing Room - Room 48
0l1d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

‘July 12, 1996

SECOND NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN
STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE
GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE
UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c), BOARD'S RULES OF
PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE, APPENDIX C, BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE.

CASE NO. 96-2-A SCOTT CARPENTER, ET UX -Petitioners
E/s New Battle Grove Road, 72' N of ¢/l Eder
Road (7803 New Battle Grove Road)
15th Election District
7th Councilmanic District

VAR -Side vard setback of 3' in lieu of 7' for
garage addition; accessory structure (existing
detached garage) with height of 17' in lieu of
permitted 15°'.

8/15/95 ~Z.C.'s Order in which Petition for
Variance to permit 3' side yard setbhack is
DENIED; and variance to allow existing garage
with height of 17' in lieu of required 15' is
GRANTED with restrictions.

which was rescheduled for hearing on July 17, 1996 has been POSTPONED at
the request of Petitloners (family emergency /medical); and has been

REASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, OCTOBER 1, 1996 at 10:00 a.m.
cc: Raymond L. Sweet Appellant /Protestant
Kathleen Hagy Protestant
Scott and Karen Carpenter Petitioners

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller /Planning Director
Lawrence E. Schmidt

Docket Clerk /PDM

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

c¢: R.C.K.
Kathleen C. Bianco
Legal Administrator

Printed with Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper



Case No. 96~2;A

Seott Carpenter, et ux ~ Petitioner

E/s New Battle Grove-Road,! 72' N of ¢/l
Eder Road (7803 New Battle| Grove Road)

Appealed: 10/16/95

15th Election District |

(info. glven .to Walt:by telephone 10/27/95)



v . | . Baltimore County. Government
’ Office of Zoning-Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 : (410) 887-3353

July 27, 1995

Mr. and Mrs. Scott Carpenter
7803 New Battle Grove Reoad
BRaltimore, Maryland 21222
"
RE: Item No.: 6
Case No.: 96-2-A
Petitioner: 8. Carpenter, et ux

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Carpenter:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
July 6, 1995,

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,

) etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
§ improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
f that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
‘ informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

1f you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Joyce
Watson in the zoning office (887-3391). '

Sincerely,

e . i L ']‘ - f.‘ ,f/ "
oo e R I

W. Carl Richards, Jr. ¢
Z%oning Supervisor

i
55
[

WCR/jw
Attachment(s)

@9 Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recyclod Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 24, 1995
Zoning Administration and Development Management

FROM | bert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief
evelopment Plans Review
RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for July 24, 19 2
Items 004, Q05,006 &nd 008

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed
the subject zoning items and we have no comments.

RUB:sw



: Baltimore County Government
' Fire Department

L

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410) 887-4500

DATE: O7/17/93

" Arnold Jablon

" Rirector
2oning Administration and
Develaopment Management
Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204
MAIL STOP-11095

"RE: Praperty Owner: SEE BELOW

- LOCATION: DISTRIBUTION OF JuLy 17, 1999.
Item No.: SEE BELOW Zoning Agenda:

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed
.by this Burgau and the comments below are applicable and required to
be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

B. The Fire Marshal's O0ffice has no comments at this time
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:01,03,04,05,04 & 0B, Y

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office, PHONE B87-4881, MS-1102F

c: File

c
™
ﬁ Printed on Aecyclad Paper
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Ms. Joyce Watson Re:  Baltimore County
Zoning Administration and ltem No.: 00@ (M.J"K-)
Lo Development Management '
' " County Office Building
- Room 109 _

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Deaxl' Ms, Watson:

s

This office has rcwcwed the referenced item and wc have no objection to
. approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not cifccted by any State Highway

Administration project.
Please contact Bob Small at 410—333-1350 il you have any questions.

* Th'mk you for the npportumty to review tlm itent. .

T X ) ) Vf'iy truly yours, .
v ' i . E: z Z ‘ L

! d ' 6{5/ ‘ '
;‘ ' S : Ronald Burns, Chief ‘ T
i Engincering Access Permits
t ) Division

BS/ Turm
! .
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYL

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURC
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: Mr, Arnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: J. Lawrence Pilson
Development Coordinator, DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #6 ~ Carpenter Property
7803 New Battle Grove Road
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 17, 19

AND
E MANAGEMENT

July 26, 1995
IH} SEP | 2 1995 ’[”]

&ONING COMMISSIONER

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

Environmental Impact Review

In accordance with the Chesapeake 8Bay Critical Area Reguia
all man~made impervious areas shall not exceed 25% of the

impervious surface is 20% and the proposed additions will

amount to 25%. As such, this zoning petition is in compli
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area regulations,

JLP:TIL:sp e

71
post-it® Fax Note 7e

¢: Scott & Karen Carpenter

From 1om LON

tions, the sum of
Tot. The existing
increase this

ance with
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Permits and Licenses
County Office Building

Baltimore County 111 West Ch ke A
. €5 €sapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management (410) 887-3900
Fax:.(410) 887-2824

October 19, 1995

Mr. and Mrs. Scott Carpenter
7803 New Battle Grove Road
Baltimore, MD 21222

: Re: Petition for Zoning

‘ variance
E/8 New Battle Grove Road,
72 ft. N of C/1 Eder Road
7803 New Battle Grove Road
15th Election District
7th Councilmanic District
Scott Carpenter, et ux
Petitioner
Case No. 96-2-A

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Carpenter:

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case
was filed in this office on October 16, 2995 by Mr. Raymond L.
Sweet. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to
the Baltimore County Board of appeals, "Board".

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do
not hesitate to contact the Board at 887-3180.

Ssi ely,

ARNOLD
; Director
] Department of Permits and
Development Management

AJ:nmn

ce: Rayménd L. Sweet
Kathleen Hagy
People's Counsel

oo
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APPEAL
Petition for Zoning Variance
E/S New Battle Grove Road,
72 ft. N of C/1 Eder Road
7803 New Battle Grove Road
15th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District

Scott Carpenter, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 96-2-A

Petition for Zoning Variance

Description of Property

Certificate of Posting

Certificate of Publication

Request for Hearing dated July 27, 1995
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Comments
Petitioner(é) and Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheets

Petitioner's Exhibits: 1 - Plat to accompany Petition for Zoning
Varlance

Fourteen Photographs (Not Marked as Exhibits)

Zoning Commissioner's Order dated September 15, 1995 (Granted with
Restrictions)

Notice of Appeal received on October 16, 1995 from Raymond L. Sweet

cc: Raymond L. Sweet, 7805 New Battle Grove Road, Baltimore, MD
21222-3560
Kathleen Hagy, 7807 New Battle Grove Road, Baltimore, MD
21222-3560
Scott and Karen Carpenter, 7803 New Battle Grove Road,
Baltimore, MD 21222
. People's Counsel of Baltimore County, M.S. 2010

Request Notification: Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Arnold Jablon, Director, PDM

/nmn
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2/07/96 -Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Tuesday,
April 23, 1996 at 10:00 a.m. sent to following:

Raymond L. Sweet
Kathleen Hagy
Scott and Karen Carpenter
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
1 Pat Keller /Planning Director
: Lawrence E. Schmidt
Docket Clerk /PDM
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

4/23/96 -Board convened; hearing opened; Petitloner not familiar with
307.1 or Cromwell v. Ward; continuance requested with no objection
to same. Continuance granted; to be rescheduled with the same
Board sitting (R.K.C.).

4/29/96 --Notice of PP and Reasgsignment sent to parties; matter
rescheduled to Wednesday, July 17, 1996 at 10:00 a.m. (R.X.C.
copled on notice to alert that matter has been rescheduled.)

7/12796 -T/C from Petitioner /Karen Carpenter. On 7/11/96, their 4-
month-old son was scheduled for heart surgery; requested
postponement of 7/17/96 hearing; advised her that it would be
granted; letter to be provided with specifics formally requesting
postponement. Notice to be sent to parties this date in order that
all parties would receive notification of postponement prior to
actual hearing date.

- Second Notice of PP and Reassignment sent to parties and RKC;
matter postponed and reassigned to Tuesday, October 1, 1996 at
10:00 a.m.

bt -

7/15/96 -Request in writing from Petitioner as promised.

st s ae s

TR



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-QFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: ‘ Arnocld Jablon, Director DATE: April 9, 1997
Permits & Development Management

FROM: Charlotte E. Radcliffe (0
County Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: Closed Flle: Case No. 96-2-A
Scott Carpenter, et ux - Petitioner

As no further appeal has been taken regarding the subject
case, which was dismissed by Order dated October 22, 1996 we are

hereby closing the file and returning same to you herewith.

Attachment (Case File No. 96-2-A)
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME, ADDRESS

WTW" /€03 A cw 6#77’&/"&0%‘:’“/40
Kavenm-Gaguoter 1503 punPatlle bove Paad.

Qj: 3 Prinlad with Soybean Ink

oh Recycled Paper



PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PROTESTANT{S) SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ' ADDRESS
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IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE
THE APPLICATION OF
SCOTT CARPENTER, ET UX
FOR ZONING VARIANCES ON

*

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE EAST * OF
SIDE BATTLE GROVE ROAD, 72'
NORTH OF C/L EDER ROAD * BALTIMORE COUNTY
(7803 NEW BATTLE GROVE ROAD)
15TH ELECTION DISTRICT * CASE NO. 96-2-A
7TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

‘ * * * * * * * * *

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This matter is an appeal from the September 15, 1995 decision
of the Zoning Commissioner in which the subject request was granted
in part and denied in part.

WHEREAS, this Board convened for hearing as scheduled on
Tuesday, October 1, 1996 at 10:00 a.m.; and

WHEREAS, at the onset of that hearing, and on the record,
Appellant /Protestant, Raymond L. Sweet, moved to withdraw his
appeal in this matter;

IT IS THEREFORE this 22nd  day of _ October , 1996 by

the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
ORDERED that the appeal taken in Case No. 96-2-A be and is

hereby DISMISSED.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Robert O. Schuetz, Chairmyn

vy e o,
Kff{stiné K. Howanski

Q&/\e\/&’—- ®W\°~Q/\

Charles L. Marks




OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE,

_TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 - -
(410)8873180 ::akli S

October 22, 1996

Mr. Raymond L. Sweet
7805 New Battle Grove Road
Baltimore, MD 21222-3560

RE: Case No. 96-2-A
Scott Carpenter, et ux

Dear Mr. Sweet:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Dismissal issued
this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
in the subject matter.

Very truly yours,

Kathleen C. Bianco ii

Legal Administrator

encl.

cc: Scott and Karen Carpenter
’gg;hleen Hagy
eople's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller
Lawrence E. Schmidt
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney
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